

Inderjit Singh @ Kaka Vs. State

Present: Sh.Pawan Badhan, Adv., counsel for applicant/accused
Inderjit Singh
Sh.Balwinder Singh, Id.PP for State.

The Id.counsel for accused has moved present application for bail by submitting that the applicant/accused is in judicial custody since 28.10.2019. The alleged recovery from the applicant is of 30 gram intoxicant material, which appears to be non commercial quantity. The applicant has been falsely implicated in the present case. The trial of the case shall take long time and no purpose will be served by keeping the applicant in custody. As such, he be granted bail.

It is argued by the Id.counsel for applicant/accused that 30 gram intoxicant material has been recovered from the accused. The applicant/accused is in custody since 28.10.2019. Hence, he be released on bail.

On the other hand it is argued by the Id.PP for State that the accused has committed serious offence, so, he may not be released on bail.

I have heard the Id.PP for State and Id.counsel for applicant/accused. The recovery of 30 gram intoxicant material has been effected from the accused. The report of Chemical Examiner is still awaited. As such, the bail application of applicant/accused is hereby allowed. The applicant/accused is ordered to be released on interim bail on his furnishing bail bonds in the sum of Rs.1.00 lac with one surety of the like amount. The applicant/accused shall surrender before the court if report of Chemical Examiner goes against him. File be consigned to the record room.

Announced:

(Kuldeep Singh Cheema)

Dated : 14.12.2019

Judge, Special Court, Hoshiarpur

UID No.PB0143

Rakesh Kumar, JW

